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Forward-Looking Statements

This presentation includes statements that the Company believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities 

Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  This presentation includes statements that express our opinions, expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, 

assumptions or projections regarding future events or future results and therefore are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements.” 

These forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms “believes,” “estimates,” 

“anticipates,” “expects,” “strives,” “goal,” “seeks,” “projects,” “intends,” “forecasts,” “plans,” “may,” “will” or “should” or, in each case, their negative 

or other variations or comparable terminology. They appear in a number of places throughout this presentation and include statements regarding 

our intentions, beliefs, goals or current expectations concerning, among other things, our results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, 

prospects, growth, strategies and the industry in which we operate. Our forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including 

those highlighted under “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Statement on Forward-Looking Statements” in our most recent prospectus and other risk 

factors described from time to time in subsequent annual and quarterly reports on Forms 10-K and 10-Q, which may cause actual results to differ 

materially from those projected or implied by the forward-looking statement.

Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions and currently available data and are neither predictions nor 

guarantees of future events or performance. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which only speak as of the date 

hereof. We do not undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements after they are made, whether as a result of new information, future 

events, or otherwise, expect as required by applicable law.

Note Regarding Non-GAAP Measures

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). However, management 

believes that the evaluation of the Company’s ongoing operating results may be enhanced by a presentation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net 

Income, which are non-GAAP financial measures.  Adjusted EBITDA represents net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation 

and amortization as adjusted for certain non-recurring, one-time and other adjustments which the Company believes are not indicative of our 

underlying operating performance. Adjusted EBITDA Margin is defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total net sales. Adjusted Net Income 

represents net income as adjusted for certain after-tax, non-recurring, one-time and other adjustments which the Company believes are not 

indicative of our underlying operating performance as well as for the add-back of certain non-cash intangible amortization and stock-based 

compensation. 

The Company believes that the use of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income provide additional meaningful methods of evaluating certain 

aspects of its operating performance from period to period on a basis that may not be otherwise apparent under GAAP when used in addition to, 

and not in lieu of, GAAP measures. A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income to the most closely comparable financial 

measures calculated in accordance with GAAP is included in the Appendix to this presentation.
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Cautionary Statements & Non-GAAP Measures



Who is REV?

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation

 #1 manufacturer of ambulances 

and #2 in fire apparatus1,2

Customers purchase REV products because of our reputation for quality, value, and reliability 

Specialty Vehicle Provider of Choice for Municipalities, Private Contractors, Commercial, 

and Industrial Customers

 #1 manufacturer of Small & 

Medium Size commercial buses3

 Fast growing market share in 2016 

in Class A Diesel & Gas Motorized 

RVs4

1 National Truck Equipment Association (“NTEA”) Ambulance Manufacturers Division (“AMD”) industry unit volumes. 
2 Fire Apparatus Manufacturers' Association (“FAMA”) unit volume data; custom chassis only.
3 Management estimate.  
4 Market share based on year to date October 2016 data from Statistical Surveys, Inc.

3



Source: Management estimate

Note: Replacement sales opportunity is calculated as the average number of annual units sold multiplied by the average useful life multiplied 

by the average selling price.

Average Life Cycle & Selling Price

Large Installed Base Drives Significant Recurring 

Replacement Sales
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Replacement Value of REV’s Installed Base

Replacement demand for the aging fleet of REV’s products represents a significant revenue growth opportunity

RV

Bus

Fire

Ambulance

~$32 

billion
Replacement 

value of REV’s 

in-service fleet

Specialty

Why Customers 

Choose REV for 

Replacement

 Repeat purchase 

to match in-

service fleets

 Brand loyalty and 

reputation for 

value, quality, and 

reliability

 Long-standing 

customer 

relationships

 Broad, 

customizable 

vehicle platform

 Superior product 

quality and safety

 Network of 

aftermarket parts 

and service 

centers

 Pumper trucks: 

10-12 years 

($160k - $650k)

 Aerial Fire trucks:     

20-30 years

($475k - $1.2mm)

 Shuttle bus: 

5-10 years 

($40k -

$190k)

 Transit bus:

12 years 

($100k-

$500k)

 School bus:

8-10 years 

($35k -

$55k)

 Recreation vehicles:                                     

8-15 years ($65k - $600k)

 Specialty vehicles:

5-7 years ($25k - $165k)

 Ambulance: 

5-7 years ($65k - $350k)



Full Year 2017 Outlook

REV Group will continue to leverage the benefits of its scaled business model to improve profitability in 2017

Double digit sales growth coupled with even greater Adjusted EBITDA growth

5

 Full Year 2017 Outlook

 Net Sales of  $2.225 billion to $2.325 billion

 Adjusted EBITDA of $150 million to $155 million1

 This outlook does not include potential M&A

REV Group is well positioned to generate both internal and external growth in 2017
¹ Full year 2017 forecasted net income is $40 to $43 million.  For a reconciliation of forecasted net income to Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.



Consolidated First Quarter 2017 Results

Broad based earning growth from strong top line trend and significant operating leverage

Strong sales growth with even stronger Adjusted EBITDA and EPS expansion show the 

leverage opportunity of our business platform
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 Strong 19% sales growth due to 

F&E, Recreation and our 

growing Aftermarket Parts / 

Services businesses

 130 basis point year-over-year 

improvement in gross margin 

driven by our strategic cost & 

operations efficiency plan as 

well as reduced discounting

 Adjusted EBITDA growth of 

40% highlights embedded 

leverage in REV business 

model

 1Q ‘17 adjusted EPS of $0.11 

up 45% from $0.07 last year

REV Group is on track to achieve our full year 2017 target of $150 - $155 million of 

adjusted EBITDA and our longer-term goal of 10% adjusted EBITDA margins

¹ Total Company net loss was $3.0 million and $15.0 million for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively. Total Company net loss margin was 0.8% and 3.0% for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively. For a 

reconciliation of net loss to Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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Fire & Emergency First Quarter 2017 Results

Strong 17% organic sales growth despite a temporary headwind in 1Q from shipment timing 

Strong organic sales growth driven by Ambulance and Aftermarket Parts and Service
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 Strong 44% overall revenue 

growth in F&E driven by the KME 

acquisition as well as Ambulance 

and Aftermarket Parts / Services

 F&E growth was 17% adjusting 

for the acquisition of KME

 The decline in Adjusted EBITDA 

margin is attributable to the 

addition of KME in April of 2016

 KME integration is on schedule 

and its legacy backlog issues will 

subside as 2017 progresses

Ambulance

Fire Apparatus

Our F&E Brands



Fire & Emergency First Quarter 2017 Results

Year over year comparison is impacted by the KME acquisition in April of 2016

Strong organic sales growth coupled with continued Adjusted EBITDA growth
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Our integration of KME is on schedule and will benefit segment EBITDA in 2017

¹ Fire & Emergency net income was $12.1 million and $12.7 million for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively. Fire & Emergency net income margin was 9.4% and 6.9% for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively.  

For a reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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Commercial First Quarter 2017 Results

Product production transition during the quarter impacted sales

Adjusted EBITDA margin grew 260 basis points over last year
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 Commercial strategies

impacted sales volumes 

versus prior year quarter in 

shuttle bus business

 The transition of production 

to new facilities in the quarter 

impacted year-over-year 

growth for Commercial

 Adjusted EBITDA grew 58% 

as legacy bus contracts are 

completed and cost & 

operational efficiency efforts 

take effect

 Solid adjusted EBITDA 

growth in all product 

categories

Bus

Specialty

Our Commercial Brands



Commercial First Quarter 2017 Results

Solid expansion in profitability driven by production and cost initiatives

Adjusted EBITDA grew 58% despite a decline in sales during the quarter
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Adjusted EBITDA benefited from our commercial and distribution strategies as well as the 

reduction in fixed costs

¹ Commercial net income was $2.6 million and $4.6 million for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively. Commercial net income margin was 1.8% and 3.5% for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively. For a 

reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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Recreation First Quarter 2017 Results

21% sales growth as REV RVs continue to grow market share

Continued growth in market share for Class A RV
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 Sales grew 21% as REV 

RVs continue the trends of 

market share gains

 Strong sales growth in mid-

line Class A diesel

 Adjusted EBITDA margins 

grew to 2.2% driven by sales 

volume, production

efficiency and lower 

discounting

 Renegade acquisition in 

December of 2016 bolsters 

our Class C product offering

Our Recreation Brands



Recreation First Quarter 2017 Results

Strong profit gains resulted from higher sales volumes, procurement initiatives and lower discounting

Adjusted EBITDA positive in the quarter on strong sales increase
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REV RVs are poised to continue growth in 2017 for both Class A and Class C models

¹ Recreation net income was ($2.7) million and $0.1 million for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively. Recreation net income margin was (2.5%) and 0.1% for Q1 2016 and Q1 2017, respectively. For a 

reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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Capital and liquidity update

Low existing leverage and ample capacity for growth investment

REV is uniquely well positioned to invest in future growth opportunities
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 Balance Sheet Update

 Prior to IPO, cash and equivalents totaled $15 million and quarter-end debt was $336 million 

with $134 million available under existing credit facilities

 IPO net proceeds of $254 million were used in February to redeem our 8.5% Senior Notes and a 

portion of our outstanding balance under our ABL revolving credit facility.

 Including the pay down, net debt1 at first quarter-end would have been approximately $83 million

 We expect run-rate interest expense for the remainder of fiscal 2017 to approximate $2 million 

per quarter

 Dividend

 Board declared dividend of $0.05 per share payable beginning in May for shareholders of record 

as of April 30, 2017

¹ Net Debt is defined as long-term debt less cash on our balance sheet



Secondary

APPENDIX



Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted Net Income
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January 28, 

2017

January 30, 

2016

Net loss (13,303)$                   (3,010)$                     

Amortization of Intangibles 2,614                        2,243                        

Transaction Expenses 378                           -                                

Sponsor Expenses 131                           25                             

Restructuring Costs 864                           2,965                        

Stock-based Compensation Expense 25,506                      5,683                        

Non-cash purchase Accounting Expense 465                           -                                

Income tax effect of adjustments (10,987)                     (3,984)                       

Adjusted Net income 5,668$                      3,922$                      

Three Months Ended

REV GROUP, INC.

ADJUSTED NET INCOME

(Unaudited; in thousands)
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Reconciliation of Forecasted Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

REV GROUP, INC.

FORECASTED ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

(In thousands)

Fiscal Year 2017

 Low High

Net income  40,000$                 43,000$                 

Depreciation and Amortization  32,000                   32,000                   

Interest Expense  15,000                       15,000                   

Income Tax Expense 23,000                   25,000                   

EBITDA 110,000                 115,000                 

Transaction Expenses 500                        500                        

Sponsor Expenses 300                        300                        

Restructuring Costs 1,100                     1,100                     

Stock-based Compensation Expense 26,500                   26,500                   

Loss on Debt Extinguishment 11,000                   11,000                   

Non-cash purchase Accounting Expense 600                        600                        

Adjusted EBITDA 150,000$               155,000$               
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Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA by Segment
First Quarter Fiscal 2017

REV GROUP, INC.

ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT

(Unaudited; in thousands)

THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 28, 2017

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & Other Total

Net Income (loss) 12,698$                     4,563$                       139$                          (30,703)$                       (13,303)$                    
     

Depreciation & Amortization 2,809                         1,930                         2,157                         525                                7,421                         

Interest Expense 1,172                         817                            42                              5,447                             7,478                         

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 4                                -                                 -                                 (7,833)                           (7,829)                        

EBITDA 16,683                       7,310                         2,338                         (32,564)                         (6,233)                        
     

Transaction expenses -                                 -                                 -                                 378                                378                            

Sponsor expenses -                                 -                                 -                                 131                                131                            

Restructuring costs -                                 864                            -                                 -                                    864                            

Stock-based compensation expense -                                 -                                 -                                 25,506                           25,506                       

Non-cash purchase accounting 30                              -                                 435                            -                                    465                            

Adjusted EBITDA 16,713$                     8,174$                       2,773$                       (6,549)$                         21,111$                     
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Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA by Segment
First Quarter Fiscal 2016

REV GROUP, INC.

ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT

THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 30, 2016

(Unaudited; in thousands)

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & Other Total

Net Income (loss) 12,108$                     2,589$                       (2,651)$                      (15,056)$                       (3,010)$                      
     

Depreciation & Amortization 1,899                         2,125                         748                            100                                4,872                         

Interest Expense 1,018                         464                            10                              5,195                             6,687                         

Provision (benefit) for income taxes -                                 -                                 -                                 (2,191)                           (2,191)                        

EBITDA 15,025                       5,178                         (1,893)                        (11,952)                         6,358                         
     

Transaction expenses -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                    -                                 

Sponsor expenses -                                 -                                 -                                 25                                  25                              

Restructuring costs 307                            -                                 95                              2,563                             2,965                         

Stock-based compensation expense -                                 -                                 -                                 5,683                             5,683                         

Non-cash purchase accounting -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                    -                                 

Adjusted EBITDA 15,332$                     5,178$                       (1,798)$                      (3,681)$                         15,031$                     
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